

No. 21-328

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBYN MORGAN, on Behalf of Herself and All
Similarly Situated Individuals,
Petitioner,

v.

SUNDANCE, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KARLA GILBRIDE
Counsel of Record

LEAH M. NICHOLLS
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600

kgilbride@publicjustice.net

CHARLES R. ASH, IV
JASON J. THOMPSON
SOMMERS SCHWARTZ, P.C.
One Towne Square
Suite 1700
Southfield, MI 48067
(248) 355-0300

Counsel for Petitioner
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

BETH M. RIVERS
PITT MCGEHEE PALMER & RIVERS, PC
117 W. Fourth Street
Suite 200
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 398-9800

PAIGE FIEDLER
FIEDLER LAW FIRM, P.L.C.
8831 Windsor Parkway
Johnston, IA 50131
(515) 254-1999

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Federal Arbitration Act	5
B. Robyn Morgan’s Allegations Against Sundance	8
C. The <i>Wood</i> Action and Sundance’s Motion to Dismiss	9
D. Information Exchange and Mediation.....	10
E. Lower Court Opinions.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS MAY BE WAIVED, AND IN MOST CONTRACTUAL CONTEXTS, WAIVER FOCUSES EXCLUSIVELY ON THE ACTIONS OF THE WAIVING PARTY WITHOUT REGARD TO THEIR EFFECTS ON OTHERS.	16

A. The Contract Law of the Vast Majority of States Treats Waiver as a Unilateral Concept that Does Not Require Prejudice to the Other Contracting Party.....	19
B. Courts Distinguish Contractual Waiver from Other Doctrines Requiring Prejudice, but Collapse the Distinction When Agreements to Arbitrate Are at Issue.	23
i. Waiver Differs from Estoppel in that the Latter, but Not the Former, Requires that Another Party Suffer Prejudice from the Estopped Party’s Inconsistent Acts.....	24
ii. Laches Is an Unreasonable Delay in Enforcing a Known Right, Which, Like Estoppel, Requires Prejudice.....	28
iii. In the Vast Majority of Jurisdictions, Arbitration Is the Only Contractual Context in Which Courts Require Prejudice to Prove Waiver.	29
II. IMPOSING A PREJUDICE REQUIREMENT SPECIFIC TO WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO ARBITRATE IS CONTRARY TO THE FAA.	32
A. The FAA’s Equal-Treatment Principle Prohibits Engrafting a Prejudice Requirement onto the Waiver Standard Where Arbitration Rights Are at Stake.	33
B. There Is No Other Textual Basis in the FAA for a Prejudice Requirement.	38
i. “Default” Was and Is a Unilateral Term Connoting a Failure to Perform Under a Contract.....	39

ii. Other Provisions of the FAA Confirm that
There Is No textual Basis for a Prejudice
Requirement..... 43

III. THE HEIGHTENED STANDARD FOR
PROVING WAIVER THAT MANY COURTS
REQUIRE INTERFERES WITH
FUNDAMENTAL ATTRIBUTES OF
ARBITRATION WHILE ENCOURAGING
GAMESMANSHIP AND DELAY. 45

CONCLUSION..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aikins v. Kingbury</i> , 247 U.S. 484 (1918).....	39
<i>Alsens Am. Portland Cement Works v. Degnon Contracting Co.</i> , 118 N.E. 210 (N.Y. 1917).....	17, 22
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	7, 43, 45
<i>ATSA of Cal., Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	44
<i>Baird v. Fidelity-Phenix Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 162 S.W.2d 384 (Tenn. 1942)	20, 26
<i>In re BankVest Capital Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Beck v. Lind</i> , 235 N.W.2d 239 (N.D. 1975).....	19
<i>Bennett v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Ore.</i> , 26 P.3d 785 (Ore. 2001)	18, 19, 22
<i>Best Place, Inc. v. Penn Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 920 P.2d 334 (Haw. 1996).....	22, 27
<i>Boehm v. Cody Country Chamber of Commerce</i> , 748 P.2d 704 (Wyo. 1987)	17
<i>Bolo Corp. v. Homes & Son Constr. Co.</i> , 464 P.2d 788 (Ariz. 1970)	22

<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	6, 15, 36, 45
<i>Cabinetree of Wis., Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Carcich v. Rederi A/B Nordie</i> , 389 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1968)	29-30, 30
<i>Carolina Throwing Co. v. S & E Novelty Corp.</i> , 442 F.2d 329 (4th Cir. 1971).....	29, 30
<i>Christensen v. Equity Coop. Livestock Sale Ass'n</i> , 396 N.W.2d 762 (Wis. Ct. App. 1986)	20
<i>Clark v. West</i> , 193 N.Y. 349 (1908)	41
<i>Clews v. Jamieson</i> , 182 U.S. 461 (1901).....	39
<i>Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp. v. Wilder</i> , 47 S.W.3d 335 (Ky. Ct. App. 2001).....	29
<i>Continental Ins. Cos. v. Stanley</i> , 569 S.W.2d 653 (Ark. 1978).....	27
<i>D. M. Holden, Inc. v. Contractor's Crane Serv., Inc.</i> , 435 A.2d 529 (N.H. 1981)	21
<i>David v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 440 N.W.2d 269 (N.D. 1989).....	30, 31
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	34
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	36

<i>Doctors Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	36
<i>Edmondson v. Penn. Nat’l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 781 S.W.2d 753 (Ky. 1989)	27
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erdman Co. v. Phx. Land & Acquisition, LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Feinzig v. Ficksman</i> , 674 N.E.2d 1329 (Mass. App. Ct. 1997)	29
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	34-35
<i>In re Guardianship of Collins</i> , 327 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa 1982)	22
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	6-7
<i>Hicks v. Guinness</i> , 269 U.S. 71 (1925).....	40
<i>Home Fire Ins. Co. v. Kuhlman</i> , 78 N.W. 936 (Neb. 1899).....	23
<i>Hooper v. Advance Am., Cash Advance Ctrs. of Mo., Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Horne v. Radiological Health Servs., P.C.</i> , 371 N.Y.S.2d 948 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1975)	22-23
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Hughes v. Mitchell Co.</i> , 49 So.3d 192 (Ala. 2010).....	19

<i>Inland Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hightower</i> , 145 So.2d 422 (Ala. 1962)	27
<i>J.R. Hale Contracting Co. v. United N.M. Bank at Albuquerque</i> , 799 P.2d 581 (N.M. 1990)	23
<i>Jervey v. Martint Env't, Inc.</i> , 721 S.E.2d 469 (S.C. Ct. App. 2012).....	28, 30
<i>Joca-Roca Real Estate, LLC v. Brennan</i> , 772 F.3d 945 (1st Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	17
<i>Kennedy v. Manry</i> , 66 S.E. 29 (Ga. Ct. App. 1909).....	22
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	6, 36
<i>Kinsey v. Bradley</i> , 765 P.2d 1329 (Wash. App. Ct. 1989)	31
<i>Klein v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 104 U.S. 88 (1881).....	40
<i>Lafayette Car Wash, Inc. v. Boes</i> , 282 N.E.2d 837 (Ind. 1972).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Lake Wash. Sch. Dist. 414 v. Mobile Modules Nw., Inc.</i> , 621 P.2d 791 (Wash. 1980)	31-32
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>LAS, Inc. v. Mini-Tankers, USA</i> , 796 N.E.2d 633 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)	31
<i>Lewallen v. Green Tree Serv., LLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2007).....	11

<i>Libby v. Haley</i> , 39 A. 1004 (Me. 1898)	25, 28
<i>Loan Mountain Prod. Co. v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 984 F.2d 1551 (10th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Maak v. IHC Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 372 P.3d 64 (Utah Ct. App. 2016)	23
<i>Magic Valley Foods, Inc. v. Sun Valley Potatoes, Inc.</i> , 10 P.3d 734 (Idaho 2000)	23
<i>Maroun v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , 109 A.3d 203 (N.H. 2014)	17
<i>In re Marriage of Kann and Kann</i> , 488 P.3d 245 (Colo. Ct. App. 2017)	28
<i>McCarthy v. Tobin</i> , 706 N.E.2d 633 (Mass. 1999).....	19
<i>MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Lauricia</i> , 268 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Fort Worth Distrib. Co.</i> , 781 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Mitchell v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>Morewitz v. W. of Eng. Ship Owners Mut. Prot. & Indem. Ass'n (Luxembourg)</i> , 62 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 8
<i>Murphy v. Stevens</i> , 645 P.2d 82 (Wyo. 1982)	28

<i>Nathan Miller, Inc. v. N. Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 39 A.2d 23 (Del. Super. Ct. 1944).....	23, 26
<i>Nat'l Found. for Cancer Rsch. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Nw. Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 155 P. 524 (Okla. 1915)	26
<i>O.J. Distrib., Inc. v. Hornell Brewing Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. FSR Brokerage, Inc.</i> , 80 Cal. App. 4th 666 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	22
<i>Parsons v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 785 S.E.2d 844 (W. Va. 2016).....	26-27
<i>Patten Grading & Paving, Inc. v. Skanska USA Bldg., Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	33-34, 36
<i>Perry Homes v. Cull</i> , 258 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. 2008).....	31
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	46, 50
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Providence Steam-Engine Co. v. Hubbard</i> , 101 U.S. 188 (1879).....	40
<i>Rich v. Walsh</i> , 590 S.E.2d 506 (S.C. Ct. App. 2003).....	30-31
<i>Royal Air Props., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 333 F.2d 568 (9th Cir. 1964).....	26, 28, 37

<i>Rush v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1985)	47, 49
<i>Russo v. Barger</i> , 366 P.3d 577 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016).....	21
<i>S & H Contractors, Inc. v. A.J. Taft Coal Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1507 (11th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Salloum Foods & Liquor, Inc. v. Parliament Ins. Co.</i> , 388 N.E.2d 23 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)	22
<i>Savre v. Santoyo</i> , 865 N.W.2d 419 (N.D. 2015).....	27, 30
<i>Scheetz v. IMT Ins. Co. (Mut.)</i> , 324 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 1982)	20, 23, 30
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	5-6, 7, 21
<i>Sec. Alarm Fin. Enters., L.P. v. Fuller</i> , 398 P.3d 578 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2017).....	22, 31
<i>Slidell, Inc. v. Millennium Inorganic Chems., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>St. Mary's Med. Ctr. of Evansville, Inc. v. Disco Aluminum Prods. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Stanley's Cafeteria, Inc. v. Abramson</i> , 306 S.E.2d 870 (Va. 1983)	19
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 810, Wabasha Cnty.</i> , 109 N.W.2d 596 (Minn. 1961).....	23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	11

<i>Thomas N. Carlton Estate, Inc. v. Keller,</i> 52 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1951)	23
<i>Thoroughbred Assocs., L.L.C. v. Kansas City Royalty Co.,</i> 469 P.3d 666 (Kan. Ct. App. 2020).....	22
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Bimco Iron & Metal Corp.,</i> 464 S.W.2d 353 (Tex. 1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Pipeline, Inc. v. N. Nat. Gas Co.,</i> 930 N.W.2d 460 (Neb. 2019).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,</i> 236 U.S. 512 (1915).....	39
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	34, 35
<i>Walker v. J.C. Bradford & Co.,</i> 938 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1991).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Wesley Ret. Servs., Inc. v. Hansen Lind Meyer, Inc.,</i> 594 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 1999)	30
<i>Wheeling Hosp., Inc. v. Health Plan of the Upper Ohio Valley,</i> 683 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Whitehead v. S. Discount Co.,</i> 135 S.E.2d 496 (Ga. Ct. App. 1964).....	22
<i>Windham Land Trust v. Jeffords,</i> 967 A.2d 690 (Me. 2009)	21
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2068 (2018).....	33

Wood v. Sundance, Inc.,
 No. 2:16-cv-13598 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 7, 2016) 9

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2 1, 33
 9 U.S.C. § 3 *passim*
 9 U.S.C. § 4 2, 8, 43, 44
 11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(2)(D) 42
 20 U.S.C. § 1087bb(g)(2) 42
 29 U.S.C. § 626(f) 17
 38 U.S.C. § 3732 42

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h) 17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a) 41, 42

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes:
 Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646
 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary and
 the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong.
 (1924) 48
 H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess.
 (1924) 6, 34, 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Concise Legal Dictionary (Charles E.
 Chadman ed., 1909) 40
 28 Am. Jur. 2d Estoppel & Waiver § 35 (2011) 26
 Black’s Law Dictionary (2nd ed. 1910) 39
 Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 39, 41

Bouvier's Law Dictionary and Concise Encyclopedia (Francis Rawle ed., 8th ed. 1914)	40
30A C.J.S. Equity § 142 (2021)	28
31 C.J.S. Estoppel and Waiver § 87 (2021)	28
8 Corbin on Contracts § 40.1 (2021)	18, 26
Dictionary of Terms and Phrases Used in American or English Jurisprudence (Benjamin Vaughan Abbott ed., 1879)	40
Eaton, James Webster, Handbook of Equity Jurisprudence § 279 (2d ed. 1923)	40
2 L. Distressed Real Est. § 15:20 (2021)	42
13 Lord, R., Williston on Contracts § 39:14 (4th ed. 2012)	18
